Rinho Protocol Integration Guide
Version: 1.2
Date: 2026-05-06
Target audience: Flespi engineering team / protocol integration AI
Protocol family: TAIP (Trimble ASCII Interface Protocol) with Rinho extensions
Transport: UDP and TCP
Table of Contents
1. Overview

All extended types share the same 66-char base structure. After the base, each type appends specific fields as a
suffix.
Type Codes
Type Code Full prefix Description Extra fields after base
CQ RCQ Standard position (filtered GPS) None
CP RCP Position (unfiltered GPS, raw fix) None
CR RCR Position + 1 temperature 7 chars
CV RCV Position + 2 temperatures 14 chars
CT RCT Position + iButton driver ID 17 chars ( ;  + 16 hex)
CU RCU Position + session status + code 2+ chars (status + ;  + code)
BQ RBQ Position + backup battery 3 chars
BR RBR Position + backup + 1 temp 10 chars
BV RBV Position + backup + 2 temps 17 chars
HQ RHQ Position + backup + hour meter 11 chars
HR RHR Position + backup + hour meter + 1 temp 18 chars
HV RHV Position + backup + hour meter + 2 temps 25 chars
EQ REQ Position + OBD-II CAN data Variable (separate segment)
ER RER Position + J1939 CAN data Variable (separate segment)
Note on CQ vs CP: CQ applies GPS quality filtering (minimum satellites, max PDOP). CP transmits the raw GPS fix
without filtering. Both share the same 66-char base structure with no extra suffix.
Extended Suffix Formats
CR -- 1 Temperature (7 chars after base)
Offset Length Field Format Conversion
0-4 5 Temp0Raw Signed decimal +NNNN  or -NNNN value / 10 = degrees Celsius
5-6 2 Temp0Age Hex HH Hex to decimal = seconds since last reading
Example: +0235  = +23.5 C, age 0A  = 10 seconds ago
Important: The temperature age field is hexadecimal (0x00-0xFF = 0-255 seconds), not decimal.
Rinho Protocol Integration Guide — Page 9 of 30
CV -- 2 Temperatures (14 chars)
Offset Length Field
0-4 5 Temp0Raw (signed decimal)
5-6 2 Temp0Age (hex)
7-11 5 Temp1Raw (signed decimal)
12-13 2 Temp1Age (hex)
CT -- iButton (17 chars)
Offset Length Field Description
0 1 Separator Literal ;  character (always present)
1-16 16 iButton ID Dallas 1-Wire DS1990 ROM ID, 8 bytes as 16 hex characters
This is a standard Dallas/Maxim 1-Wire 64-bit identifier used for driver identification. The 8 bytes include: 1 family
code byte + 6 serial bytes + 1 CRC byte.
Important: The CT suffix begins with a literal ;  character before the 16 hex chars. Skip the leading ;  when
extracting the ID.
CU -- Session (variable, 2+ chars)
Offset Length Field Values
0 1 Status 0  = closed (driver logged out), 1  = open (driver logged in)
1 1 Separator Literal ;  character
2+ var SessionCode Operator/driver code identifying the session (alphanumeric, length depends on
configuration)
Example: 1;DRIVER01  = session open with operator code DRIVER01 . A "session" represents a tracked work
period. The device tracks accumulated time, distance, and engine hours per session.
BQ -- Backup Battery (3 chars)
Offset Length Field Conversion
0-2 3 BackupVoltageRaw Decimal, value / 100 = Volts
Example: 416  = 4.16 V. This is the device's internal backup battery voltage.
BR -- Backup + 1 Temperature (10 chars)
Offset Length Field
0-2 3 BackupVoltageRaw
3-7 5 Temp0Raw
8-9 2 Temp0Age (hex)
Rinho Protocol Integration Guide — Page 10 of 30
BV -- Backup + 2 Temperatures (17 chars)
Offset Length Field
0-2 3 BackupVoltageRaw
3-7 5 Temp0Raw
8-9 2 Temp0Age (hex)
10-14 5 Temp1Raw
15-16 2 Temp1Age (hex)